Authority: Item 3, Public Works Committee

Report 13-008 (PW13044)

CM: June 26, 2013

Bill No. 170

## CITY OF HAMILTON

## **BY-LAW NO. 13-170**

Being a By-law to Delegate the Power to Appoint Risk Management Officials and Risk Management Inspectors under the Clean Water Act, 2006

WHEREAS paragraph 47(1)(a) of the Clean Water Act, 2006 makes the City of Hamilton responsible for enforcing Part IV - Regulation of Drinking Water Threats of that Act:

AND WHEREAS subsection 47(6) of the Clean Water Act, 2006 requires the City of Hamilton to appoint Risk Management Officials and Risk Management Inspectors for the purpose of such enforcement;

AND WHEREAS section 23.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001 permits the City of Hamilton to delegate its power under subsection 47(6) of the Clean Water Act, 2006;

AND WHEREAS subsection 47(7) of the Clean Water Act, 2006 requires the City Clerk to issue certificates of appointment to each Risk Management Official and Risk Management Inspector:

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- The General Manager of Public Works or his or her designate or successor is 1. delegated the power to appoint Risk Management Officials and Risk Management Inspectors under subsection 47(6) of the Clean Water Act, 2006.
- 2. The City Clerk shall issue certificates of appointment bearing the City Clerk's signature or a facsimile of it to each Risk Management Official and Risk Management Inspector appointed under Section 1.
- This By-law comes into force on the day it is passed. 3.

PASSED this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013.

Mayor